
2025-26 Budget 
Development

Budget Workshop
February 12, 2025



Information Technology Preliminary Budget 2025-26

2025-26 2024-25
Account Description Proposed Budget Dollar Change

A 2630.151 Instructional Salaries 13,385 14,551 (1,166)
A 2630.160 IT Staff Salaries 2,500 2,500
A 2630.200 Equipment 0 60,000 (60,000)
A 2630.220 State Aid Computer Hardware 13,599 23,000 (9,401)
A 2630.449 Professional Services 55,196 55,196 0
A 2630.460 State Aid Computer Software 7,580 15,000 (7,420)
A 2630.461 State Aid Computer Softw K-4 11,166 16,750 (5,584)
A 2630.462 State Aid Computer Softw 5-8 11,846 19,000 (7,154)
A 2630.463 State Aid Computer Softw 9-12 13,737 20,852 (7,115)
A 2630.465 Equipment Repair 750 750 0
A 2630.490 BOCES IT Services 224,274 78,949 145,325
A 2630.501 Supplies 10,000 10,000 0

Total 364,034 314,048 49,986



Information Technology Long Term Equipment Plan

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30
Servers - (3 w/storage) - 5Y Lease Est $156K - $31,245.00 31,245.06    31,245.06    31,245.06    31,245.06    31,245.06    BOCES Lease
Staff Laptop with Dock/Monitor 25,000.00    37,500.00    37,500.00    37,500.00    37,500.00    BOCES 
Student Lenovo Tiny computers - w/o LCD -                10,000.00    10,000.00    10,000.00    10,000.00    
TV's (AirTame) -                -                -                -                -                
Chromebooks Staff with license - no voucher 61,000.00    -                -                -                -                SmartSchool funds

Chromebooks Students with license-voucher -                61,000.00    61,000.00    61,000.00    61,000.00    
Chromeboxes - Boards w/license -                -                16,255.00    -                17,250.00    
Networking - Erate (70K? available for 2025-2026) - Equip 59,697.76    50,000.00    50,000.00    -                -                BOCES or District
Prometheans w/o chromebox (91) 10,500.00    17,500.00    70,000.00    70,000.00    70,000.00    BOCES
34" LCD - Monitors - for existing laptop/docks -                2,800.00      2,800.00      1,120.00      1,120.00      
Doc Cameras (SPED cameras 6 new) -                1,500.00      1,500.00      1,500.00      1,500.00      
Document Scanners -                750.00          750.00          750.00          750.00          
iPads (PK-Steam-Art-Clubs) w/Case -                7,125.00      7,125.00      4,750.00      4,750.00      
Wireless Access Points (x3) Cloud based licensing -                -                -                -                3,150.00      

Wireless Access Points (x80) -                -                -                24,885.00    35,550.00    
UPS Batteries -                -                -                -                -                

Apple TV's -                -                625.00          -                -                
Projectors -                -                -                -                -                
Grand Total 187,442.82 219,420.06 288,800.06 242,750.06 273,815.06 
Smartschools 61,000.00    
A 2630.490 - Equipment 115,942.82 
A 2630.220 10,500.00    

187,442.82 


IT Budget

		Hoosic Valley Central School District

		Annual Information Technology Budget Items

		2025-2026

		Vendor		Purchase order		Product		Amount				Budget Code		Description

		613.050.03 Website Content Management						10,000.00		10,000.00		A 1480.490		BOCES Public Info Services

		623.501.01 Voip Telephone Capital Region						20,176.38		20,176.38		A 1620.490		BOCES Opertion of Plant		Sysco Licensing?

		623.501.02 Tel Interconnect Admin Fee Capital Region						589.08		589.08		A 1620.490		BOCES Opertion of Plant

		631.501.02 Services Admin Fees Capital Region						4,495.75		4,495.75		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.09 BoardDocs NERIC - Capital Region						421.20		421.20		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.15 Comm Equip Maint - Capital Region						743.77		743.77		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.16 Data Warehouse Coord Capital Region						14,301.83		14,301.83		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.17 Erate Prog Support Cap Resion						364.00		364.00		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.30 Finance Manager Hosted Capital Region						15,627.46		15,627.46		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.48 Testing Capital Region						8,042.11		8,042.11		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.56 Mass Comm NERIC Coord - Capital Region						761.80		761.80		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.58 Athletics Software Coord - Capital Region						2,215.20		2,215.20		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.60 Family ID Software Coord Capital Region						412.62		412.62		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.88 E School Data Coord Capital Region						19,342.02		19,342.02		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.90 Cafeteria System Coord Capital Region						3,494.40		3,494.40		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		631.501.96 Web Hosting NERIC Capital Region						6,205.68		6,205.68		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.02 Computer Services Capital Region						5,672.13		5,672.13		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.05 Board Docs Lt Annual Charge NERIC						2,808.00		2,808.00		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.06 Erate Prog Vendor Annual NERIC						3,640.00		3,640.00		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.11 Microsoft EE Licenses Annual NERIC						25,315.11		25,315.11		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.13 Mass Commun Annual NERIC - Parentsquare						5,076.55		5,076.55		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.14 HUDL Software Annual NERIC						10,296.00		10,296.00		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.15 Family ID Software Annual NERIC						2,750.80		2,750.80		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.16 Other Admin Software Coord NERIC						646.89		646.89		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.17 Classlink Software License NERIC						4,312.59		4,312.59		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.23 Frontline Spec Ed Software NERIC						21,109.09		21,109.09		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.24 Cafeteria Software License NERIC						818.48		818.48		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		632.501.29 Eschool data vendor NERIC						13,980.62		13,980.62		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		634.010.05 Computer Mgt Services						275,400.00		275,400.00		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		634.010.10 Computer Mgt Hosted Offisite Veeam Back up						3,525.00		3,525.00		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		634.010.20 Computer Mgt Security EDR/MDR						17,200.00		17,200.00		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		675.520.01 Schooldude Nassau Boces						3,178.30		3,178.30		A 1680.490		BOCES Central Data Processing

		646.508.01 Red Rover Abs w/Sub Erie 1						4,953.31		4,953.31		A 2020.490		BOCES Supervision

		646.508.03 Red Rover Abs w/o Sub Erie 1						413.34		413.34		A 2020.490		BOCES Supervision

		646.508.04 Red Rover Time & Attendance						670.83		670.83		A 2020.490		BOCES Supervision

		523.010.01 Data Coord Base Fee						556.00		556.00		A 2060.490		BOCES Research Planning Evaluation

		523.010.02 Data Coord Onsite Analyst Unit						23,409.00		23,409.00		A 2060.490		BOCES Research Planning Evaluation

		519.070.01 Model Schools Base Membership						5,660.00		5,660.00		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.01 School Improvement Base Fee						4,550.00		4,550.00		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.58 Lead Evaluator Training Initial						200.00		200.00		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.59 Lead Evaluator Training Recert						600.00		600.00		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.60 Embedded PD Unit Special Ed						- 0		- 0		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.67 Embedded PD Unit						19,094.40		19,094.40		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.70 Embedded PD Unit						23,868.00		23,868.00		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.73 Embedded PD Literacy						- 0		- 0		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.76 DASA Training						332.80		332.80		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		522.010.88 Schl Imp Software						13,640.03		13,640.03		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training		Need detail for 25-26

		522.010.99 Schl Imp Other PD & Workshops						442.00		442.00		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		548.526 School Curric Imprvmnt ONC BOCES						- 0		- 0		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		572.527.04 Web Based Curriculums PNC BOCES						2,679.04		2,679.04		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		612.534.02 Staff Dev Admin Fee WSWHE 						15.60		15.60		A 2070.490		BOCES Inservice Training

		514.010 Coop Library Initial purchase						1,000.00		1,000.00		A 2610.490		BOCES Library

		516.020.02 Library Automation software						11,400.00		11,400.00		A 2610.490		BOCES Library		Need detail for 25-26

		516.020.03 Library Electronic Resources						32,760.00		32,760.00		A 2610.490		BOCES Library

		450.020 Online Tutoring Service 						14,182.00		14,182.00		A 2620.490		BOCES Ed Television

		450.050.04 Credit Recovery						2,362.50		2,362.50		A 2620.490		BOCES Ed Television

		450.060.01 HS Virtual Learning						1,612.00		1,612.00		A 2620.490		BOCES Ed Television

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft		- 0		- 0		A 2630.460		State Aided Software		7,288.35

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft Azure Directory		- 0		- 0		A 2630.460		State Aided Software		Microsoft thru BOCES - $25,862? (24-25)

		Kami - License Renewal		35772		License Renewal 		838.35		871.88		A 2630.460		State Aided Software

		Gimkit		36082		Gimkit License		1,000.00		1,040.00		A 2630.460		State Aided Software

		CDW Government				Meraki		3,000.00		3,120.00		A 2630.460		State Aided Software

		Logisoft				Adobe		2,450.00		2,548.00		A 2630.460		State Aided Software

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft		- 0		- 0		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft Azure Directory		- 0		- 0		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		Kami - License Renewal		35772		License Renewal 		838.35		871.88		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		CDW Government - Go Guardian		35525		Go Guardian		4,160.00		4,326.40		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		TCI - Teacher Licenses		35721		Teacher Licenses		806.00		838.24		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		Mystery Science Membership		35793		23-24 Membership		697.50		725.40		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		Heggerty Phonemic Awareness		35841		Bridge the Gap Lessons		1,602.00		1,666.08		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		Apple Computer - Credit for Education		35864		Credit for Education		487.50		507.00		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		Boom Learning		35891		Subscription		350.00		364.00		A 2630.461		State Aided Software K-4

		Generation Genius				Math/Science		1,795.00		1,866.80		A 2630.461		State Aided Software 4-12

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft		- 0		- 0		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft Azure Directory		- 0		- 0		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		Kami - License Renewal		35772		License Renewal 		838.35		871.88		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		CDW Government - Go Guardian		35525		Go Guardian		4,160.00		4,326.40		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		TCI - Teacher Licenses		35721		Teacher Licenses		806.00		838.24		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		Mystery Science Membership		35793		23-24 Membership		697.50		725.40		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		Apple Computer - Credit for Education		35864		Credit for Education		487.50		507.00		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		Allegheny Educational Systems		35512		Solidworks Renewal		1,000.00		1,040.00		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		Securly Inc.		35921		E Hall Pass		787.50		819.00		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		TCI		35936		Student Licenses		2,001.00		2,081.04		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		Typing.com		35962		TC Premium		282.10		293.38		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		Pixton Comics		36308		License  		144.00		149.76		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		TCI		36059		Student Licenses		87.00		90.48		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		NinGenius - Online Subscription				Online Subscription		98.97		102.93		A 2630.462		State Aided Software 5-8

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft		- 0		- 0		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		CDW Government		35524		Microsoft Azure Directory		- 0		- 0		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		Kami - License Renewal		35772		License Renewal 		838.35		871.88		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		CDW Government - Go Guardian		35525		Go Guardian		4,160.00		4,326.40		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		Allegheny Educational Systems		35512		Solidworks Renewal		1,100.00		1,144.00		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		Securly Inc.		35921		E Hall Pass		787.50		819.00		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		Chief Architect		35510		Renewal		945.00		982.80		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		Examgen Inc		35679		Annual Subscription		1,413.75		1,470.30		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		Kodable Surfscope - Site License		35718		Site License		1,750.00		1,820.00		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		CDW Government - TI 84 App		35770		TI 84 App		69.00		71.76		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		IXL Learning- Site License		35795		Site License		2,145.00		2,230.80		A 2630.463		State Aided Software 9-12

		Repeat Business Systems		35865		Papercut Renewal		2,036.50		2,117.96		A 2630.490		State Aided Software

		CDW Government		35937		Palo Alto Subscription		2,601.25		2,705.30		A 2630.490		State Aided Software		10,405.00

		CDW Government		35937		Palo Alto Subscription		2,601.25		2,705.30		A 2630.490		State Aided Software K-4		Palo Alto thru BOCES $16,003? (24-25)

		CDW Government		35937		Palo Alto Subscription		2,601.25		2,705.30		A 2630.490		State Aided Software 5-8		BOCES has not billed us yet 2/5/2025

		CDW Government		35937		Palo Alto Subscription		2,601.25		2,705.30		A 2630.490		State Aided Software 9-12

		Quizizz Inc		35794		Single Year Plan		1,075.00		1,118.00		A 2630.490		State Aided Software 5-8		Move to BOCES Model Schools (25-26)

		Quizizz Inc		35794		Single Year Plan		1,075.00		1,118.00		A 2630.490		State Aided Software 9-12		Move to BOCES Model Schools (25-26)

		Delta Math Solutions		35928		District License		400.00		416.00		A 2630.490		State Aided Software 5-8		Move to BOCES Model Schools (25-26)

		Delta Math Solutions		35928		District License		400.00		416.00		A 2630.490		State Aided Software 9-12		Move to BOCES Model Schools (25-26)

		430.501.01 Distance Learning Cap Region						- 0		- 0		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		430.501.02 Distance Learning Admin Fee Cap Region						504.40		504.40		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		430.501.04 Expanded Distance Learning Cap Region						- 0		- 0		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		430.501.05 Video Conference Cap Region						780.00		780.00		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		430.501.06 Online & Blended Learning Cap Region						3,322.80		3,322.80		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		430.501.07 Online & Blended Learning License Cap Region						3,967.60		3,967.60		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		440.010.055 Summer Credit Recovery / Webex						5,250.00		5,250.00		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		534.010.96 Syscloud Lincenses						2,310.00		2,310.00		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		534.010.99 Linewize School Manager/Gateway						8,137.50		8,137.50		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		534.070.010 Model Schools Software						68,049.16		68,049.16		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction		Need detail for 25-26

		586.501.02 Admin Fee Computer Support Capital Region						2.74		2.74		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		534.060 Equipment Purchases						67,352.00		115,943.00		A 2630.490		BOCES Equipment		Chromebooks 24-25 from SmartSchools

								885,014.62		935,926.20







Equipment 

		Hoosic Valley Central School District

		5 Year Equipment Replacement Plan



		Description		2025-26				2026-27		2027-28		2028-29		2029-30

		Servers - (3 w/storage) - 5Y Lease Est $156K - $31,245.00		31,245.06				31,245.06		31,245.06		31,245.06		31,245.06		BOCES Lease

		Staff Laptop with Dock/Monitor		25,000.00				37,500.00		37,500.00		37,500.00		37,500.00		BOCES 

		Student Lenovo Tiny computers - w/o LCD		- 0				10,000.00		10,000.00		10,000.00		10,000.00

		TV's (AirTame)		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Chromebooks Staff with license - no voucher		61,000.00				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		SmartSchool funds

		Chromebooks Students with license-voucher		- 0				61,000.00		61,000.00		61,000.00		61,000.00

		Chromeboxes - Boards w/license		- 0				- 0		16,255.00		- 0		17,250.00

		Networking - Erate (70K? available for 2025-2026) - Equip		59,697.76				50,000.00		50,000.00		- 0		- 0		BOCES or District

		Prometheans w/o chromebox (91)		10,500.00				17,500.00		70,000.00		70,000.00		70,000.00		BOCES

		34" LCD - Monitors - for existing laptop/docks		- 0				2,800.00		2,800.00		1,120.00		1,120.00

		Doc Cameras (SPED cameras 6 new)		- 0				1,500.00		1,500.00		1,500.00		1,500.00

		Document Scanners		- 0				750.00		750.00		750.00		750.00

		iPads (PK-Steam-Art-Clubs) w/Case		- 0				7,125.00		7,125.00		4,750.00		4,750.00

		Wireless Access Points (x3) Cloud based licensing		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		3,150.00

		Wireless Access Points (x80)		- 0				- 0		- 0		24,885.00		35,550.00

		UPS Batteries		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Apple TV's		- 0				- 0		625.00		- 0		- 0

		Projectors		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Grand Total		187,442.82				219,420.06		288,800.06		242,750.06		273,815.06

		Smartschools		61,000.00

		A 2630.490 - Equipment		115,942.82

		A 2630.220		10,500.00

				187,442.82







Contractual

		Server Warranty  1YR  ** Purchase by July 1st 2025 **		6,300.00

		Networking - Erate (70K? available for 2025-2026) - Equip		13,320.00		BOCES or District





Model Schools

		Model Schools Software

		Questar				Castle Learning Site License		3,052.35		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		Questar				Curriculum Associates -Iready		25,785.38		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		Questar				EdPuzzle for School Jr/Sr HS		1,504.81		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		Questar				Explore Learning Reflex and Frax		4,194.75		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		Questar				Explore Learning Gizmos		4,708.94		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		Questar				Mr. Elmer Intervention Compass		8,457.75		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		Questar				Naviance Essentials		3,072.07		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		Questar		Cancel not enough useage		Nearpod Flocabulary Bundle/Plus		13,314.37		A 2630.490		BOCES Computer Assisted Instruction

		New additions 24-25

		I Ready Toolbox				BOCES???		4,165.30				New for 24-25?





Library automation

		Hoosic Valley Central School District

		Annual Library Databases

		2024-25

		Vendor		Purchase order		Product		Amount		Budget Code		Description

		Questar				Capstone Pebblego Bronze		1,086.64		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Databases

		Questar				Learning A-Z		7,579.04		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Databases

		Questar				Newsela		16,664.44		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Databases

		Questar				Overdrive Advantage Account		1,500.00		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Databases

		Questar				Proquest		1,052.12		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Databases

		Questar				Scholastic Digital EL SOL		1,159.82		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Databases

		Questar				Worldbook Ref Suite		454.72		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Databases

		Questar				Follett		11,100.00		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Automation

		Questar				Swank K-12 Streaming		672.00		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Multimedia

		Questar				Discovery Ed: Mystery Science		1,260.00		A 2610.490		BOCES Library Multimedia

								42,528.78



































Information Technology 2025-26

• Instructional & Non-Instructional Salaries – Net increase of $1,335 consists of the 
addition of contractual salary increase and transfer of $2,500 from instructional to non-
instructional salaries for a testing stipend. 

• Professional Services –Expenses for installation of new servers, monthly internet, 
hotspots and district cell phones. 

• Equipment –  Net decrease of $69,401; transferred to BOCES code for equipment 
purchases.

• Software – Decrease of $27,273; transferred to BOCES code for software purchases.
• Supplies – Toner and other misc. IT supplies
• BOCES – Increase of $145,325 offset by $69,401 transferred from equipment; $27,723 

transferred from software; net increase $48,201 consists of costs associated with server 
upgrades and equipment purchases.



Increase of 1.947% or $176,297

Tax cap must be submitted to OSC by March 1st , it can be revised in the future if necessary.

2026 2025
Tax Levy Limit (Cap) before Exclusions
Tax Levy Prior Year 9,054,994 8,877,445
(+) Prior Year Reserve Offset 0 0
(-) Reserve Amount 0 0
(X) Tax Base Growth Factor 1.0002 1.0016
(+) PILOTS Receivable Prior Year 39,999 25,489
(-) Tort/Judgment Exclusion Prior Year 0 0
(-) Capital Tax Levy for Prior Year 0 247,582
(X) Allowable Levy Growth Factor 1.0200 1.0200
(-) PILOTS Receivable Current Year 47,449 39,999
Available Carryover from Prior Year 0 0
Total Levy Limit before Exclusions 9,231,291 8,802,948

Exclusions
Tax levy necessary for expenditures resulting from tort orders/judgments 
over 5% Prior (+) Year Tax Levy 0 0
(+) Capital Tax Levy for Current Year 0 0
(+) Tax levy for pension contribution expense
    TRS 0 0
    ERS 0 2,638
Total Exclusions 0 2,638
Total Tax Levy Limit, Adjusted for Transfers Plus Exclusions 9,231,291 8,805,586
Reserve Amount Used to Reduce Current Year Levy 0 0
Proposed Levy for Current Year, Net of Reserve 9,231,291 9,054,994
Total Tax Levy Limit Adjusted for Transfers Plus Exclusions compared to 
the Prior Year Tax Levy 1.947% -0.809%
Difference between Tax Levy Limit Plus Exclusions and Current Year 
Proposed Levy 0 249,408
Planning to Override the Cap No Yes

Actual Levy % change 1.947% 2.000%


Tax Cap

		Hoosic Valley Central School District

		Property Tax Cap

				2026		2025		2024		2023		2022		2021		2020		2019		2018		2017		2016		2015		2014		2013

		Tax Levy Limit (Cap) before Exclusions

		Tax Levy Prior Year		9,054,994		8,877,445		8,739,360		8,486,463		8,444,242		8,444,242		8,536,118		8,622,342		8,722,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,695,933		8,462,930

		(+) Prior Year Reserve Offset		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(-) Reserve Amount		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(X) Tax Base Growth Factor		1.0002		1.0016		1.0068		1.0057		1.0032		1.0090		1.0116		1.0064		1.0033		1.0074		1.0027		1.0037		1.0051		1.0056

		(+) PILOTS Receivable Prior Year		39,999		25,489		12,000		12,000		12,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(-) Tort/Judgment Exclusion Prior Year		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(-) Capital Tax Levy for Prior Year		0		247,582		324,856		194,527		188,294		251,862		100,958		31,133		72,839		125,047		280,109		295,654		350,711		380,415

		(X) Allowable Levy Growth Factor		1.0200		1.0200		1.0200		1.0200		1.0123		1.0181		1.0200		1.0200		1.0126		1.0012		1.0162		1.0146		1.0200		1.0200

		(-) PILOTS Receivable Current Year		47,449		39,999		25,489		12,000		12,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Available Carryover from Prior Year		0		0		0		0		106,381		132,587		134,267		131,814		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Levy Limit before Exclusions		9,231,291		8,802,948		8,630,161		8,507,355		8,491,379		8,550,623		8,839,130		8,951,134		8,787,633		8,773,095		8,704,823		8,684,297		8,557,363		8,292,506



		Exclusions

		Tax levy necessary for expenditures resulting from tort orders/judgments over 5% Prior (+) Year Tax Levy		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(+) Capital Tax Levy for Current Year		0		0		247,582		324,856		194,527		188,294		251,862		100,958		31,133		72,839		125,047		280,109		295,654		391,939

		(+) Tax levy for pension contribution expense

		    TRS		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		150,644		0

		    ERS		0		2,638		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		11,607

		Total Exclusions		0		2,638		247,582		324,856		194,527		188,294		251,862		100,958		31,133		72,839		125,047		280,109		446,298		403,546

		Total Tax Levy Limit, Adjusted for Transfers Plus Exclusions		9,231,291		8,805,586		8,877,743		8,832,211		8,685,906		8,738,917		9,090,992		9,052,092		8,818,766		8,845,934		8,829,870		8,964,406		9,003,661		8,696,052

		Reserve Amount Used to Reduce Current Year Levy		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Proposed Levy for Current Year, Net of Reserve		9,231,291		9,054,994		8,877,445		8,739,360		8,486,463		8,444,242		8,444,242		8,536,118		8,622,342		8,722,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,695,933

		Total Tax Levy Limit Adjusted for Transfers Plus Exclusions compared to the Prior Year Tax Levy		1.947%		-0.809%		1.583%		4.074%		2.862%		3.490%		6.500%		4.984%		1.105%		0.267%		0.085%		1.610%		3.539%		2.755%

		Difference between Tax Levy Limit Plus Exclusions and Current Year Proposed Levy		-0		249,408		-298		-92,851		-199,443		-294,675		-646,750		-515,974		-196,424		-123,592		-7,528		-142,064		-181,319		-119

		Planning to Override the Cap		No		Yes		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No

		Actual Levy % change		1.947%		2.000%		1.580%		2.980%		0.500%		0.000%		-1.076%		-1.000%		-1.146%		-1.133%		0.000%		0.000%		1.454%		2.753%





Levy History Summary

		Year		Allowable Levy		Actual Levy		Difference		Allowed levy vs. Actual levy

		2012-13		2.755%		2.753%		-0.001%		119

		2013-14		3.539%		1.454%		-2.085%		181,319

		2014-15		1.610%		0.000%		-1.610%		142,064

		2015-16		0.085%		0.000%		-0.085%		7,528

		2016-17		0.267%		-1.133%		-1.401%		123,592

		2017-18		1.105%		-1.146%		-2.252%		196,424

		2018-19		4.984%		-1.000%		-5.984%		515,974

		2019-20		6.500%		-1.076%		-7.577%		646,750

		2020-21		3.490%		0.000%		-3.490%		294,675

		2021-22		2.862%		0.500%		-2.362%		199,443

		2022-23		4.074%		2.980%		-1.094%		92,851

		2023-24		1.583%		1.580%		-0.003%		298

				Total taxes not levied over 12 years						2,401,036

		13 yr avg		2.74%		0.41%				200,086.36



















Tax Cap Calculation – Capital Levy Exclusion

Capital Tax Levy Exclusion    
2025-26

Cash Bus Purchase $0
Transfer to Capital (outlay) $100,000
Serial Bonds $187,169
BAN Capital Project $980,011
BAN Bus Purchase $0
Other Purchase Debt $189,437
Boces Capital $71,476
Total Capital Expense $1,528,093
Total Aid ($1,425,014)
Appropriated Reserves/FB ($200,593)
Capital Exclusion ($97,514)

Capital Tax Levy Exclusion    
2024-25

Cash Bus Purchase $0
Transfer to Capital (outlay) $125,000
Serial Bonds $188,113
BAN Capital Project $385,000
BAN Bus Purchase $0
Other Purchase Debt $189,437
Boces Capital $66,244
Total Capital Expense $953,794
Total Aid ($858,900)
Appropriated Reserves/FB ($325,593)
Capital Exclusion ($230,699)


2025-26

		Capital Tax Levy Exclusion						Capital Tax Levy Exclusion						Capital Tax Levy Exclusion

		2025-26						2024-25						2023-24



		Cash Bus Purchase		$0				Cash Bus Purchase		$0				Cash Bus Purchase		$0

		Transfer to Capital (outlay)		$100,000				Transfer to Capital (outlay)		$125,000				Transfer to Capital (outlay)		$0

		Serial Bonds		$187,169				Serial Bonds		$188,113				Serial Bonds		$2,072,581

		BAN Capital Project		$980,011				BAN Capital Project		$385,000				BAN Capital Project		$550,000

		BAN Bus Purchase		$0				BAN Bus Purchase		$0				BAN Bus Purchase		$0

		Other Purchase Debt		$189,437				Other Purchase Debt		$189,437				Other Purchase Debt		$0

		Boces Capital		$71,476				Boces Capital		$66,244				Boces Capital		$0

		Total Capital Expense		$1,528,093				Total Capital Expense		$953,794				Total Capital Expense		$2,622,581

		Total Aid		($1,425,014)				Total Aid		($858,900)				Total Aid		($1,824,999)

		Appropriated Reserves/FB		($200,593)				Appropriated Reserves/FB		($325,593)				Appropriated Reserves		($550,000)

		Capital Exclusion		($97,514)				Capital Exclusion		($230,699)				Capital Exclusion		$247,582



								Appropriated from debt service		$200,593

		Appropriated from debt service		$200,593				Fund balance appropriated		$125,000

										$325,593















2024-25

		Capital Tax Levy Exclusion						Capital Tax Levy Exclusion

		2024-25						2023-24



		Cash Bus Purchase		$0				Cash Bus Purchase		$0

		Transfer to Capital (outlay)		$125,000				Transfer to Capital (outlay)		$0

		Serial Bonds		$188,113				Serial Bonds		$2,072,581

		BAN Capital Project		$385,000				BAN Capital Project		$550,000

		BAN Bus Purchase		$0				BAN Bus Purchase		$0

		Other Purchase Debt		$189,437				Other Purchase Debt		$0

		Boces Capital		$66,244				Boces Capital		$0

		Total Capital Expense		$953,794				Total Capital Expense		$2,622,581

		Total Aid		($858,900)				Total Aid		($1,824,999)

		Appropriated Reserves/FB		($325,593)				Appropriated Reserves		($550,000)

		Capital Exclusion		($230,699)				Capital Exclusion		$247,582

		Appropriated from debt service		$200,593

		Fund balance appropriated		$125,000

				$325,593





2023-24

		Capital Tax Levy Exclusion

		2023-24



		Cash Bus Purchase		$707,765

		Transfer to Capital (outlay)		$0

		Serial Bonds		$2,072,581

		BAN Capital Project		$550,000

		BAN Bus Purchase		$0

		Other Purchase Debt		$0

		Boces Capital		$67,457

		Total Capital Expense		$3,397,803

		Total Aid		($1,872,826)

		Appropriated Reserves		($1,257,765)

		Capital Exclusion		$267,212

		 







Tax Levy History

Year
Allowable 

Levy
Actual 
Levy Difference

Allowed levy 
vs. Actual levy

2012-13 2.755% 2.753% -0.001% 119                     
2013-14 3.539% 1.454% -2.085% 181,319             
2014-15 1.610% 0.000% -1.610% 142,064             
2015-16 0.085% 0.000% -0.085% 7,528                 
2016-17 0.267% -1.133% -1.401% 123,592             
2017-18 1.105% -1.146% -2.252% 196,424             
2018-19 4.984% -1.000% -5.984% 515,974             
2019-20 6.500% -1.076% -7.577% 646,750             
2020-21 3.490% 0.000% -3.490% 294,675             
2021-22 2.862% 0.500% -2.362% 199,443             
2022-23 4.074% 2.980% -1.094% 92,851               
2023-24 1.583% 1.580% -0.003% 298                     
2024-25 -0.809% 2.000% 1.191% (249,408)           

Total taxes not levied over 13 years 2,151,628         
13 yr avg 2.47% 0.53% 165,510             


Tax Cap

		Hoosic Valley Central School District

		Property Tax Cap

				2026		2025		2024		2023		2022		2021		2020		2019		2018		2017		2016		2015		2014		2013

		Tax Levy Limit (Cap) before Exclusions

		Tax Levy Prior Year		9,054,994		8,877,445		8,739,360		8,486,463		8,444,242		8,444,242		8,536,118		8,622,342		8,722,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,695,933		8,462,930

		(+) Prior Year Reserve Offset		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(-) Reserve Amount		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(X) Tax Base Growth Factor		1.0002		1.0016		1.0068		1.0057		1.0032		1.0090		1.0116		1.0064		1.0033		1.0074		1.0027		1.0037		1.0051		1.0056		1.0035

		(+) PILOTS Receivable Prior Year		39,999		25,489		12,000		12,000		12,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(-) Tort/Judgment Exclusion Prior Year		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(-) Capital Tax Levy for Prior Year		0		247,582		324,856		194,527		188,294		251,862		100,958		31,133		72,839		125,047		280,109		295,654		350,711		380,415

		(X) Allowable Levy Growth Factor		1.0200		1.0200		1.0200		1.0200		1.0123		1.0181		1.0200		1.0200		1.0126		1.0012		1.0162		1.0146		1.0200		1.0200

		(-) PILOTS Receivable Current Year		47,449		39,999		25,489		12,000		12,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Available Carryover from Prior Year		0		0		0		0		106,381		132,587		134,267		131,814		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total Levy Limit before Exclusions		9,231,291		8,802,948		8,630,161		8,507,355		8,491,379		8,550,623		8,839,130		8,951,134		8,787,633		8,773,095		8,704,823		8,684,297		8,557,363		8,292,506



		Exclusions

		Tax levy necessary for expenditures resulting from tort orders/judgments over 5% Prior (+) Year Tax Levy		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		(+) Capital Tax Levy for Current Year		0		0		247,582		324,856		194,527		188,294		251,862		100,958		31,133		72,839		125,047		280,109		295,654		391,939

		(+) Tax levy for pension contribution expense

		    TRS		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		150,644		0

		    ERS		0		2,638		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		11,607

		Total Exclusions		0		2,638		247,582		324,856		194,527		188,294		251,862		100,958		31,133		72,839		125,047		280,109		446,298		403,546

		Total Tax Levy Limit, Adjusted for Transfers Plus Exclusions		9,231,291		8,805,586		8,877,743		8,832,211		8,685,906		8,738,917		9,090,992		9,052,092		8,818,766		8,845,934		8,829,870		8,964,406		9,003,661		8,696,052

		Reserve Amount Used to Reduce Current Year Levy		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Proposed Levy for Current Year, Net of Reserve		9,231,291		9,054,994		8,877,445		8,739,360		8,486,463		8,444,242		8,444,242		8,536,118		8,622,342		8,722,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,822,342		8,695,933

		Total Tax Levy Limit Adjusted for Transfers Plus Exclusions compared to the Prior Year Tax Levy		1.947%		-0.809%		1.583%		4.074%		2.862%		3.490%		6.500%		4.984%		1.105%		0.267%		0.085%		1.610%		3.539%		2.755%

		Difference between Tax Levy Limit Plus Exclusions and Current Year Proposed Levy		-0		249,408		-298		-92,851		-199,443		-294,675		-646,750		-515,974		-196,424		-123,592		-7,528		-142,064		-181,319		-119

		Planning to Override the Cap		No		Yes		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No		No

		Actual Levy % change		1.947%		2.000%		1.580%		2.980%		0.500%		0.000%		-1.076%		-1.000%		-1.146%		-1.133%		0.000%		0.000%		1.454%		2.753%

				176,297		177,549		138,085		252,897		42,221		0		-91,876		-86,224		-100,000		-100,000		0		0		126,409		233,003





Levy History Summary

		Year		Allowable Levy		Actual Levy		Difference		Allowed levy vs. Actual levy

		2012-13		2.755%		2.753%		-0.001%		119

		2013-14		3.539%		1.454%		-2.085%		181,319

		2014-15		1.610%		0.000%		-1.610%		142,064

		2015-16		0.085%		0.000%		-0.085%		7,528

		2016-17		0.267%		-1.133%		-1.401%		123,592

		2017-18		1.105%		-1.146%		-2.252%		196,424

		2018-19		4.984%		-1.000%		-5.984%		515,974

		2019-20		6.500%		-1.076%		-7.577%		646,750

		2020-21		3.490%		0.000%		-3.490%		294,675

		2021-22		2.862%		0.500%		-2.362%		199,443

		2022-23		4.074%		2.980%		-1.094%		92,851

		2023-24		1.583%		1.580%		-0.003%		298

		2024-25		-0.809%		2.000%		1.191%		(249,408)

				Total taxes not levied over 13 years						2,151,628

		13 yr avg		2.47%		0.53%				165,510



















State Aid Update

Governors 2025-26
Projected State Aid 1/21/2025 Budget Difference
Foundation Aid 9,010,513          9,098,852   88,339      
Summer Transportation Aid 4,614                 4,614          -                
Transportation Aid w/o Summer 1,734,442          1,734,442   -                
Building Aid 371,753             1,000,565   628,812    
BOCES Aid 1,259,500          1,220,717   (38,783)     
Public Excess High Cost Aid 111,620             111,620      -                
Private Excess Cost Aid 257,229             257,229      -                
Software Aid 12,658               12,658        -                
Library Materials Aid 5,281                 5,281          -                
Textbook Aid 50,794               50,794        -                
Hardware Aid 13,599               13,599        -                
Total Aid 12,832,003        13,510,371 678,368    
Universal Pre-K Aid* 231,862             231,862      -                

13,063,865        13,742,233 678,368    


Sheet1



				Governors		2025-26																										2024-25		as of 1/21/25

		Projected State Aid		1/21/25		Budget		Difference																								Actual 

		Foundation Aid		9,010,513		9,098,852		88,339																								8,833,837

		Summer Transportation Aid		4,614		4,614		-																								3,397

		Transportation Aid w/o Summer		1,734,442		1,734,442		-																								1,625,006

		Building Aid		371,753		1,000,565		628,812																								356,837

		BOCES Aid		1,259,500		1,220,717		(38,783)																								1,096,256

		Public Excess High Cost Aid		111,620		111,620		-																								142,103

		Private Excess Cost Aid		257,229		257,229		-																								244,027

		Software Aid		12,658		12,658		-																								12,689

		Library Materials Aid		5,281		5,281		-																								5,293

		Textbook Aid		50,794		50,794		-																								50,853

		Hardware Aid		13,599		13,599		-																								14,123

		Total Aid		12,832,003		13,510,371		678,368																								12,384,421

		Universal Pre-K Aid*		231,862		231,862		-																								210,783

				13,063,865		13,742,233		678,368																								12,595,204

		* accounted for in the Special Aid fund 

		2025-26 PROJECTED AID @ 1/21/2025 VS. 2024-25 PROJECTED AID @ 1/21/2025







2025-26 Preliminary Budget

Preliminary Budget as of 2/12/2025:

• Foundation Aid increase of 3% - Governor’s proposal included a 2% increase
• Tax Levy Increase of 1.947% or $176,297
• Salaries based upon employment contracts
• Tentative budgets for the following areas:

• Operations & Maintenance Budget
• Transportation Budget 
• Information Technology Budget

• Questar BOCES expenses updated with actual rates for 2025-26
• Special Education preliminary budget updated with projected out of district placements
• Summer school programs – previously grant funded
• ERS – budget adjusted to estimated invoice received from NYS
• TRS – adjusted based upon projected salaries and estimated contribution rate of 9.59%
• FICA – adjusted based upon projected salaries
• Health Insurance – RCG projecting a 16% increase; budget currently reflects an 8.5% 

increase



Preliminary Budget Expenses & Revenues

Proposed Budget $ % %
Expenditures 2025-26 2024-25 Difference Difference of Budget
General Support 3,039,942          2,893,173          146,768               5.07% 11.76%
Instruction 13,015,156        12,147,019        868,137               7.15% 50.35%
Transportation 1,681,370          1,639,366          42,004                  2.56% 6.50%
Employee Benefits 6,633,072          6,191,964          441,108               7.12% 25.66%
Debt Service 1,346,617          762,550              584,067               76.59% 5.21%
Interfund Transfers 135,000              160,000              (25,000)                -15.63% 0.52%

25,851,157        23,794,072        2,057,085            8.65% 100%

Proposed Budget $ % %
Revenues 2025-26 2024-25 Difference Difference of Budget
Property Taxes 9,231,291          9,054,994          176,297               1.95% 37.43%
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 48,448                39,999                8,449                    21.12% 0.20%
State Aid 13,510,371        12,774,553        735,818               5.76% 54.79%
Other Items 363,000              567,020              (204,020)              -56.20% 1.47%
Appropriated from Debt Reserve 200,593              200,593              -                        100.00% 0.81%
Appropriated from TRS Reserve 150,000              -                       150,000               100.00% 0.61%
Appropriated from ERS Reserve 350,000              350,000              -                        100.00% 1.42%
Fund Balance 806,913              806,913              0                            0.00% 3.27%

24,660,616        23,794,072        866,544               3.64% 100%

Budget Surplus/(Deficit) 1,190,540.73    



Next steps

• Continue to refine budgetary allocations as actual information becomes available.

• Update Special Education budget based on annual reviews

• State Aid - Legislative budget is due 4/1/2025



Old Business

• Electric Buses:

• A bill has been introduced by the Assembly and Senate that would allow 
districts to apply for a waiver and opt out of the electric bus mandate.

• More to come…….

Questions?
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